
 

 
 

 
 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
Date:  Wednesday 6 December 2017 
Time: 5.30 pm 
Venue: Rennes Room, Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business. 
 
If you have an enquiry regarding any items on this agenda, please contact Mark Devin, Democratic 
Services Officer on 01392 265477. 
 
Entry to the Civic Centre can be gained through the Customer Services Centre, Paris Street. 
 
Membership - 
Councillors Vizard (Chair), Wood (Deputy Chair), Baldwin, Harvey, Mrs Henson, Keen, Lamb, 
Musgrave, Sheldon and Warwick 
 

Agenda 
 
Part I: Items suggested for discussion with the press and public present 
  
 

1    Apologies  

 To receive apologies for absence from Committee Members.  
 

 

2    Minutes  

 To sign the minutes of the meeting held on 20th September 2017. 
 

 

3    Declaration of Interests  

 Councillors are reminded of the need to declare any discloseable pecuniary 
interests that relate to business on the agenda and which have not already been 
included in the register of interests, before any discussion takes place on the 
item. Unless the interest is sensitive, you must also disclosure the nature of the 
interest.  In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, you must then leave 
the room and must not participate in any further discussion on the item.  
Councillors requiring clarification should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer 
prior to the day of the meeting. 
 

 

4    Local Government (Access to Information ) Act - Exclusion of Press and 
Public 

 

 It is considered that the Committee would be unlikely to exclude the press and 
public during consideration of the items on this agenda, but if it should wish to do 
so, the following resolution should be passed:- 
 
RECOMMENDED that, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting of the particular item(s) 

 



 

 

on the grounds that it (they) involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in the relevant paragraphs of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

5    External Audit Technical Update  

 To consider the report of the Council’s External Auditor. 
 

(Pages 3 - 
28) 

6    Annual Audit Letter 2016/17  

 To consider the Annual Audit Letter from the Council’s External Auditor KPMG. 
 

(Pages 29 
- 38) 

7    Internal Audit Progress Report  

 To consider the report of the Audit Managers. 
 

(Pages 39 
- 54) 

8    Report on Ombudsman Complaints  

 To consider the report of the Corporate Manager Executive Support Unit. 
 

(Pages 55 
- 62) 

9    Disqualification Criteria for Councillors and Mayors  

 To consider the report of the City Solicitor and Head of HR. 
 

(Pages 63 
- 82) 

Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next Audit and Governance Committee will be held on Wednesday 14 March 2018 at 5.30 pm 
 
Find out more about Exeter City Council by looking at our website http://www.exeter.gov.uk . This will 
give you the dates of all future Committee meetings and tell you how you can ask a question at a 
Scrutiny Committee meeting. Alternatively, contact the Democratic Services Officer (Committees) on 
01392 265107 for further information. 
 
Follow us: 
www.twitter.com/ExeterCouncil 
www.facebook.com/ExeterCityCouncil 
 

Individual reports on this agenda can be produced in large print on 
request to Democratic Services (Committees) on 01392 265111 
 



Technical update

Exeter City Council 

November 2017

P
age 3

A
genda Item

 5



2

Document Classification: KPMG Confidential

© 2017 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a 
Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

Contents
November 2017

Page

External audit progress report 3

KPMG resources 5

Technical developments 9

Appendices

1. 2016/17 audit deliverables 22

This repor
[...]
 out during the period 1st July to 30th 

September 2017, to advise on overall progress against the Audit Plan and to report 
any emerging issues requiring consideration. 

 
2. Recommendations:  
 
2.1 That the Internal Audit Progress Report for the second quarter of the year 2017/18 be 

noted. 
 
2.2  That the Audit and Governance Committee recommend to Council approval of a 

supplementary budget to cover the additional staffing costs to meet the approved audit 
plan.  

 
3. Reasons for the recommendations: 
 
3.1  One of the roles of this committee is to review quarterly internal audit reports and the 

main issues arising and seek assurance from management that action has been taken, 
where necessary. 

 
3.2  The supplementary budget is required to provide any additional staffing resources 

required to cover staff sickness in order to deliver the approved audit plan. 
 
4. What are the resource implications including non financial resources.  

  
4.1 A supplementary budget of up to £7800 to cover staff. 
 
5. Section 151 Officer comments: 
 
5.1 The section 151 Officer supports the request for additional funds.  Resources have 

been stretched owing to significant illness, both within the team and also elsewhere 
within the Finance team, which means the plan will not be completed.  Given the fact 
that over 100 days have already be removed from the plan as part of earlier savings 
exercises,, the Section 151 Officer believes this is the most economically efficient 
proposal available. 

 
5.2 With reference to section 8.2, the Section 151 Officer would expect to see some form 

of check that the systems are in balance even after the system is fully automated.  
Historical experience has demonstrated that this is not always the case with systems 
even when fully interefaced. 

Page 39

Agenda Item 7



  

 
6. What are the legal aspects? 
 
 None identified. 
 
7. Monitoring Officer’s comments: 
 

It is the Monitoring Officer’s view that internal controls
[...]
e is to examine the Council’s financial and non-financial 

systems to check that there are adequate internal controls in place to prevent loss due 
to frauds, errors and inefficiency, and due attention is paid to corporate governance 
and risk management.  

   

Page 40



  

 A summary of progress against the annual audit plan to date is shown at Appendix A, 
together with the current status of each area for review and the outcomes of the 
review, where completed. 

 
 A further summary of the outcomes of audits completed can be found at Appendix B. 

 
Progress against the annual audit plan as at the end of September is mainly on target. 
There has been a significant overspend on time against contract management but as 
this is an area of concern for the Council we feel that the additional time used was 
appropriate, this has been resourced from the contingency time we build into our plan 
each year.   
 

 During the next half of the financial year we are anticipating insufficient resources to 
meet the approved audit plan due to a member of the Internal Audit team being on 
intermittent long-term sick leave since June and this will be continuing until the end of 
the financial year.  In addition the audit plan included time from the Finance 
apprentice, however, due to sickness absence within the Finance team the apprentice 
will not be available to work within the Audit team.  In order to deliver the approved 
internal audit plan it will be necessary to obtain additional resources.  Having looked at 
a number of options the Section 151 Officer is proposing to use the existing team to 
work additional hours to cover any shortfall in staffing time.  The Internal Audit service 
has already undergone significant cuts and as a result the audit plan coverage has 
been reduced, to reduce the audit plan further would be of detriment to the Council.  
Therefore, the Section 151 Officer recommends that the Audit and Governance 
Committee recommends to Council the approval of a supplementary budget. 

 
 
8.2. Issues for consideration from audit work undertaken 
 
 There was one instance during this quarter where remedial action was not agreed by 

management: 
 
 Trade Waste Report dated 26.09.17 
 
 Issue reported: 
 
 Reconciliations are not currently carried out by Cleansing between the income 

received as per the Collective Bartec system and that shown on Ash Debtors and E-
Fins. 

 
 Manager’s response: 
 
 ‘The system should be fully automated by 1 December 2017, and data should transfer 

from the relevant field on Bartec to that on Ash Debtors.  There would be no risk that 
the two systems would not balance’. 

  
 There were no instances of management agreeing remedial action which was not 

subsequently implemented within a reasonable timescale. 
 
8.3 Governance Issues 
 

The Council’s annual governance statement (AGS) reported that as a result of the 
audit work that has been undertaken throughout the year no significant issues have 
been identified. However, the Council continues to make enhancements and 

Page 41



  

improvements to its governance arrangements and an action plan has been compiled 
which will be subject to regular monitoring by the Audit and Governance Committee. 
 

   An action plan of the issues identified has been included in Appendix C. 
 
8.4  Emerging issues/risks 
 
 This section will be used to highlight any emerging issues or risks that the Audit 

Manager feels members of this committee should be aware of and will provide an 
opportunity for members to ask questions as to what action is being taken both 
corporately and by Internal Audit in order to ensure that the Council complies with 
legislation/good practise and that exposure to risk in these areas is minimised. 

 
a) General Data Protection Regulations (GDPR) 

 
 The Data Protection Act is being replaced by the General Data Protection Regulation 

in May 2018 and both Members and Officers at the highest level must be committe
[...]
 fit for purpose.  A 

recent audit of procurement identified a number of 

shortcuts in the procurement process e.g. extending 

contracts rather than retendering, a lack of effective 

contract management.  The Interim Procurement 

Officer left the authority at the end of March and has not 

been replaced.  However, the Council has engaged a 

consultant to review the current procurement process to 

help meet the requirements of the Public Contract 

Regulations 2015 but this review has yet to be finalised.

AD Finance A major review is planned to report shortly with a 

recommended way forward regarding procurement.

Final business case was approved by 

Executive 14.02.17.

No update Still attempting to identify suitable 

candidates to fill posts.  Housing have an 

interim in place to deal with important 

Housing contracts.

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\3\4\6\AI00038643\$qagufzvh.xlsx Version 0.1 Draft Page 2

P
age 54



  

1 

 

REPORT TO AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
Date of Meeting: 6 December 2017 
Report of: Corporate Manager (Executive Support) 
Title: Local Government Ombudsman’s Annual Review of Complaints 2016-17 
 
Is this a Key Decision?  
 
No 
 
Is this an Executive or Council Function? 
 
Council 
 
1. What is the report about? 
 
1.1. The report explains the role of the Local Government Ombudsman (LGO) in 

investigating and remedying complaints about councils. It also presents the LGO’s 
annual review (2016-17) of complaints about Exeter City Council. 

 
2. Recommendations: 

 
2.1. That members note the report and highlight any issues with the complaints referred to 

in the LGO’s annual review. 
 
3. Reasons for the recommendation: 

 
3.1. There is a legal duty to communicate to elected members the council’s performance in 

relation to LGO investigations. 
 
4. What are the resource implications including non-financial resources. 

 
4.1. There are no resource implications. 

   
5. Section 151 Officer comments: 

 
There are no 
[...]
aced on all authorities in 
relation to Ombudsman reports under The Local Government Act 1974. Under those 
provisions, whenever the LGO issues a formal, public report the council is obliged to 
lay that report before the council for consideration and respond within three months 
setting out the action taken, or proposed to be taken, in response to the report. 

 
 
7. Monitoring Officer’s comments: 

 
Please see the Monitoring Officers’ duty set out in paragraph 6 above. 

 
8. Report details: 
 
8.1. The Local Government Ombudsman (LGO) is a service that investigates complaints 

from the public about councils and some other bodies providing public services in 
England. The LGO investigates allegations of maladministration that have caused 
injustice to the complainant. Most council services can be investigated including some 
areas of housing, planning, council tax and housing benefit. 
 

8.2. The LGO will usually only become involved after a council's complaints procedure has 
been exhausted. If the LGO finds the council acted with fault, which caused the person 
an injustice, it will recommend a remedy to put things right. The LGO’s remedies are 
aimed at putting the person back in the position they would have been were it not for 
the fault. Where appropriate it also recommends action to avoid similar issues affecting 
other people - such as reviewing practice and procedure - and can recommend 
remedies for other persons affected by faults found in an individual complaint. 

 
8.3. Details of the Exeter City Council complaints received and decisions made by the LGO 

for the year ending 31st March 2017 are set out below. This includes the number of 
cases where recommendations remedied the fault (one case) and the number of cases 
where the LGO decided the council had offered a satisfactory remedy during the local 
complaints process (nine cases). In these latter cases the LGO provides reassurance 
that the council had satisfactorily attempted to resolve the
[...]
nconvenience 
to a degree beyond that which the Ombudsman finds reasonable. So I 
recommended a payment of £750 to Mr X. The Council agreed to pay the 
compensation to Mr X.

Final decision
16. I found fault by the Council.  I closed the complaint because the Council agreed to 

pay a sum of compensation to Mr X to remedy his injustice. 

Investigator’s decision on behalf of the Ombudsman 

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO AUDIT & GOVERNANCE 
Date of Meeting:   6th DECEMBER 2017 
Report of: City Solicitor & Head of HR 
Title: Disqualification Criteria for Councillors and Mayors 
 
Is this a Key Decision?  
 
No 
 
* One that affects finances over £1m or significantly affects two or more wards. If this is a 
key decision then the item must be on the appropriate forward plan of key decisions. 
 
Is this an Executive or Council Function?  
COUNCIL 
 
1. What is the report about? 
 
1.1 To seek Members views on the Consultation Paper, set out as Appendix 1 to this 

report, setting out the Governments’ proposals for updating the criteria disqualifying 
individuals from standing for, or holding office as, a local authority member, directly 
elected mayor or member of the London Assembly. 
 

1.2 The consultation will run for twelve weeks and will close on Friday the 8 December 
2017. 
 

2. Recommendations:  
 
2.1    Members are asked to note the content of this report.  
 
2.2    Members are asked whether they agree the following questions: 
 

 Should an individual who is subject to the Notification requirement set out in the 
Sexual offenders Act 2003 should be prohibited from standing for election, or 
holding office, as a member of a local authority, mayor of a combined authority, 
member of the London Assembly or the London Mayor? 
 

 Should an individual who is subject to Sexual Risk Order be free to stand for election 
as a member of a local authority, mayor of a combined authority, member of the 
London Assembly or the London Mayor? 
 

 Should an individual subject to a Civil Injunction or Criminal Behaviour Order be 
prohibited from standing for election or holding office, as a member of a local 
authority, mayor of a combined authority, member of the London Assembly or the 
London Mayor? 
 

  Do you agree that being subject to Civil Injunction or Criminal Behaviour Order be 
the only anti-social behaviour related reasons why an individual should be 
prohibited from standing for election or holding office, as a member of a local 
authority, mayor of a combined authority, member of the London Assembly or the 
London Mayor? 
 

 Do you consider that the proposal set out in the consultation paper will have an effect 
on the local authorities discharging their Public Sector Equalities Duties under the 
Equalities Act 2010? 

Page 63

Agenda Item 9



  

 

 Do members have any further views on the proposals set out in this consultation 
paper? 

 
3. What are the resource implications including non-financial resources.  

  
3.1    There are no resource implications associated with this report. 
 
4. Section 151 Officer Comments: 
 
4.1 There are no financial implications contained in this report. 
 
5. What are the legal aspects? 
 
5.1 The legal aspects are set out in paragraph 8 of this report. 
 
6. Monitoring Officer’s comments: 
  
6.1 The Monitoring Officer welcomes these proposals.  However, these new 

disqualification rules do nothing to address the issues raised by Local Government in 
relation to the current members Code of Conduct which lacks the power to impose 
sanctions such as suspending a member who has been found to have breached the 
rules of conduct.   

 
7.  Returning Officer’s comments 
 
7.1 The Returning Officer welcomes these proposals, provided sufficient clarity is given in 

the proposed legislation as to the reasons for possible disqualification.   
 
7. Report details: 
 
7.1 It is the Governments view that councillors take strategic decisions that affect 

eve
[...]
bited from standing for election, or 
holding office, as a member of a local authority, mayor of a combined authority, 
member of the London Assembly or London Mayor?  

  

Q4. Do you agree that being subject to a Civil Injunction or a Criminal Behaviour 
Order should be the only anti-social behaviour-related reasons why an individual 
should be prohibited from standing for election, or holding office, as a member of a 
local authority, mayor of a combined authority, member of the London Assembly or 
London Mayor?  

  

Retrospection  

18. Legislation does not generally apply retrospectively, the principle being that the law 

should operate in a clear and certain manner and the public is entitled to know the 

state of the law at a particular time.  

  

19. The proposals in this consultation would not apply retrospectively, i.e. any 

incumbent local authority member, directly-elected mayor or member of the London 

Assembly, who is on the sex offenders register or subject to a Civil Injunction or 

Criminal Behaviour Order at the time the changes come into force would not be 

affected.  

Page 78



13  

  

  

20. Such individuals would of course be prevented from standing for re-election after 

the changes came into force.  

  

   

Page 79



14  

  

Questions  

Q1.  Do you agree that an individual who is subject to the notification 
requirements set out in the Sexual Offences Act 2003 (i.e. is on the sex offenders 
register) should be prohibited from standing for election, or holding office, as a 
member of a local authority, mayor of a combined authority, member of the London 
Assembly or London Mayor?  

  

Q2.  Do you agree that an individual who is subject to a Sexual Risk Order should 
not be prohibited from standing for election, or holding office, as a member of a 
local authority, mayor of a combined authority, member of the London Assembly or 
the London Mayor?  

  

Q3.  Do you agree that an individual who has been issued with a Civil Injunction 
(made under section 1 of the Anti-social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014) or 

a Criminal Behaviour Order (made under section 22 of the Anti-social Behaviour, 
Crime and Policing Act 2014) should be prohibited from standing for election, or 
holding office, as a member of a local authority, mayor of a combined authority, 
member of the London Assembly or London Mayor?  

  

Q4.  Do you agree that being subject to a Civil Injunction or a Criminal Behaviour 
Order should be the only anti-social behaviour-related reasons why an individual 
should be prohibited from standing for election, or holding office, as a member of a 
local authority, mayor of a combined authority, member of the London Assembly or 
London Mayor?  

  

Q5.  Do you consider that the proposals set out in this consultation paper will 
have an effect on local authorities discharging their Public Sector Equality Duties 
under the Equality Act 2010?  

  

Q6.  Do you have any further views about the proposals set out in this 
consultation paper? 
  

About this consultation  

This consultation document and consultation process have been planned to adhere to the 

Consultation Principles issued by the Cabinet Office.   

  

Representative groups are asked to give a summary of the people and organisations they 

represent, and where relevant who else they have consulted in reaching their conclusions 

when they respond.  

  

Information provided in response to this consultation, including personal information, may 

be published or disclosed in accordance with the access to information regimes (these are 

primarily the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA), the Data Protection Act 1998 (DPA) 

and the Environmental Information Regulations 2004.  

  

Page 80



15  

  

If you want the information that you provide to be treated as confidential, please be aware 

that, under the FOIA, there is a statutory Code of Practice with which public authorities 

must comply and which 
[...]
7/18 work programme and scale of fees�
	Local Audit (public access to Documents) Act 2017�
	CIPFA consultations
	NAO Report – Progress in setting up combined authorities
	PSAA's Value for Money tool
	PSAA report on the results of auditors’ work at Local Government bodies 2016-17
	NAO homelessness report
	Smith Institute report on the increase of local housing companies
	Appendix
	2016/17 audit deliverables
	2016/17 audit deliverables (cont.)
	Slide Number 25

	6 Annual Audit Letter 2016/17
	Annual Audit Letter 2016/17��Exeter City Council
	Slide Number 2
	Summary 
	Slide Number 4
	Key issues and recommendations
	Summary of reports issued
	Slide Number 7
	Audit fees
	Slide Number 9

	7 Internal Audit Progress Report
	Progress of audit plan as at 30 September 2017 - APPENDIX A
	Summary of work completed 2nd Qtr July to Sept 2017 - APPENDIX B
	Significant Governance Issues 2016-17 Update - APPENDIX C

	8 Report on Ombudsman Complaints
	Ombudsmen Complaints

	9 Disqualification Criteria for Councillors and Mayors
	Disqualification Criteria for Councillors and Mayors Paper Sept 17




Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

 
Wednesday 6 December 2017 

 
 

Present:- 
 
Councillor Natalie Vizard (Chair) 
Councillors Wood, Mrs Henson, Keen, Lamb, Thompson and Warwick 

 
Also Present 
 
Chief Finance Officer, Corporate Manager Democratic and Civic Support, Corporate 
Manager – Executive Support Unit, Audit Manager (HK) and Democratic Services Officer 
(Committees) (MD) 

 

29   APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Harvey, Musgrave and Sheldon. 
 

30   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held 20 September 2017 were taken as read and 
signed by the Chair as correct. 

31   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made. 
 

32   EXTERNAL AUDIT TECHNICAL UPDATE AND ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 
2016/17 

 
Darren Gilbert, Director, KPMG, presented the progress report which provided 
Members with an updated position with regards to the delivery of their responsibility 
as the City Council’s external auditor. Members were advised that work for the 
2016/17 period had been completed as had the work for the Pooling of Housing 
Capital Receipts, which had raised no issues and the work for 2017/18 was in the 
process of commencement. He would provide a report on the scheduled work at the 
next meeting in 2018. 
 
He discussed the Council’s Annual Audit Letter which was a statutory requirement 
providing a summary and conclusion of key findings from the work carried out for 
the City Council in 2016/17. He confirmed that it included an audit of the financial 
statements, the value for money (VFM) conclusion and informed there was no new 
information to update. The letter would be published on both the PSAA and City 
Council websites for the public to view. 
 
In response to Members’ questions, Darren Gilbert informed them that the National 
Audit Office had issues a new guide to taxpayers rights in respect of audit and had 
changed the terminology to Local Authority from Council to reflect the fact that the 
guide covered Police Authorities and Fire Authorities as well as Councils. 
 
The Audit and Governance Committee noted the External Audit Progress Report 
and Technical Update report and received the Annual Audit Letter. 
 
 
 



33   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 
 
The Audit Manager (HK) presented the report on the internal audit work carried out 
during the period 1 July to 30th September 2017, advising Members on the overall 
progress against the Audit Plan highlighting that of the six audits undertaken, five 
had been reported as good with one area assessed as ‘some improvement 
required..  
 
There had been good progress during the first half of the year, but due to the loss of 
the finance apprentice and a staff member on long term sick leave, progress during 
the second half of the year had been impacted with an expected 40 day shortfall. 
The Audit Manager and Section 151 Officer proposed to fill this shortfall by existing 
staff members  working additional hours, with a supplementary budget of £7,800 
required to provide the additional staffing resources to deliver the approved audit 
plan. 
 
She discussed the issue of the trade waste report which had been the one instance 
in this quarter where remedial action had not been agreed by management. She 
explained reconciliations were not currently carried out by cleansing between the 
incomes received. The Managers response had been “The system should be fully 
automated by 1 December 2017, and data should transfer from the relevant field on 
Bartec to that on Ash Debtors. There would be no risk that the two systems would 
not balance”.  It was considered this be approved by Council as a recommendation. 
 
She explained that the annual governance statement (AGS) identified significant 
issues to Governance throughout the year, but the Council would continue to make 
improvements using an action plan, which is monitored by the Audit and 
Governance Committee quarterly and for which an update had been provided.  
 
The new section on emerging issues and risks was discussed, which would inform 
Members of any emerging issues. Three risks highlighted were the replacement of 
the Data Protection Act with the General Data Protection Regulations (GDPR),  the 
amendments to the IR35 (the Intermediaries legislation) responsibilities and 
Organised Crime procurement following a study by the Home Office. 
 
A Member discussed the GDPR, and how Strata were working on incorporating 
security improvements to protect data. However it was the responsibility of the 
Members and not the Council, to ensure all confidential information in relation to 
their constituents was protected from risk. 
 
In response to Members’ questions, the Audit Manager (HK), Chief Finance Officer 
and Corporate Manager Executive Support Unit informed:- 
 

 The staff member from the team was able to work in short periods, but has 
been signed off on long term sickness. The existing team members have the 
experience to cover the interim period and had originally worked full time hours, 
which had been reduced to part time hours to avoid redundancy. The option to 
extend hours would revert working hours back to full time and would not cause 
any issues which the audit team had agreed to do during the interim period; 

 The representative for the Monkerton Heating Company was an individual, 
rather than the Planning Department. They would be the only one with any 
conflict of interest, which internal audits checks would check and the person be 
excluded accordingly;  

 The data protection regulations were being replaced and action was required to 
ensure compliance with the new regulations; 

 A working group has already been established with the Councils data protection 
officer to ensure that staff and Members received appropriate training on the 



Data Protection Regulations. Guidance can also be provided to Members from 
the Policy Officer; 

 
The Audit and Governance Committee noted the Internal Audit Report and 
requested Executive note and Council approve:- 
 
(1) The supplementary budget to cover the additional staffing costs to 

meet the approved audit plan; and 
(2) The manager’s response for reconciliations on remedial actions. 

 
 

34   REPORT ON OMBUDSMAN COMPLAINTS 
 
The Corporate Manager Executive Support presented the report, which explained 
the role of the Local Government Ombudsman (LGO) in investigating and resolving 
complaints about councils and included the LGO’s 2016/17 annual review of 
complaints about Exeter City Council. He explained that there was a legal duty to 
communicate the Council’s performance in relation to the LGO annual review to 
Members. 
 
He discussed the complaints received by Exeter City Council and decisions made 
by the LGO for the year ending 31st March 2017. Nine out of the ten cases dealt 
with the Ombudsman had resulted in no further action by the Ombudsman.  Only 
one case was upheld and, whilst the case was unique, improvement steps had 
been put in place for the future. 
 
Members discussed the department in question, referring to issues arising in levels 
of quality due to reduced staff numbers and ways of making improvements and 
requested more information from the Planning Solicitor on the complaint and needs 
of the department. In response to questions from Members, the Corporate Manager 
Executive Support explained that any upheld complaint was a concern for the 
Council, but the Ombudsman only addressed cases in which the complainant was 
not happy with the Council’s response after considering it through the two stages of 
its complaints process. 
 
The Audit and Governance Committee noted the report. 
 

35   DISQUALIFICATION CRITERIA FOR COUNCILLORS AND MAYORS 
 
The Corporate Manager Democratic and Civic Support presented the report which 
sought feedback from Members on the Consultation Paper, for the Governments’ 
proposals to update the criteria for disqualifying individuals from either standing for, 
or holding office as, a local authority member, directly elected mayor or member of 
the London Assembly. Comments and feedback on the proposed questions from 
Members were requested before the consultation closed on Friday 8th December:- 
 

(1) Should an individual who is subject to the Notification requirement 
set out in the Sexual offenders Act 2003 should be prohibited from standing for 
election, or holding office, as a member of a local authority, mayor of a combined 
authority, member of the London Assembly or the London Mayor? 
 

(2) Should an individual who is subject to Sexual Risk Order be free to 
stand for election as a member of a local authority, mayor of a combined 
authority, member of the London Assembly or the London Mayor? 

 
(3) Should an individual subject to a Civil Injunction or Criminal 

Behaviour Order be prohibited from standing for election or holding office, as a 



member of a local authority, mayor of a combined authority, member of the 
London Assembly or the London Mayor? 

 
(4) Do you agree that being subject to Civil Injunction or Criminal 

Behaviour Order be the only anti-social behaviour related reasons why an 
individual should be prohibited from standing for election or holding office, as a 
member of a local authority, mayor of a combined authority, member of the 
London Assembly or the London Mayor? 

 
(5) Do you consider that the proposal set out in the consultation paper 

will have an effect on the local authorities discharging their Public Sector 
Equalities Duties under the Equalities Act 2010? 

 
Members discussed the questions and commented on the possible use of the 
Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) checks for existing and prospective 
Councillors, how they could work and any limitations. They also discussed the 
potential for any unfair historic convictions being raised through the checks which 
could impact on running for public office and the democratic process. They agreed 
the DBS system would need to be streamlined to accommodate the local 
government system. They agreed to add a question to the consultation on the use 
of DBS checks and requested that the terminology used in some of the consultation 
questions be re-phrased to ensure clarity. 
 
In response to questions from Members, the Corporate Manager Democratic and 
Civic Support explained that:- 
 

 Details relating to Civil Injunctions and Criminal Behaviour Orders were outlined 
in the report; 

 Disqualification criteria for Directors was established in the existing regulations; 

 Using a DBS check would in his opinion be for the political party to make ahead 
of any election to ensure they are putting forward the appropriate candidates. 
This would not be for Council to make as it would be too late once an election 
was held. A check could be added to the consultation questions; 

 The Police and Crime Commissioner role would have to have no criminal 
record of any kind. Any check which resulted in any form of offence would 
mean immediate dismissal; 

 Any Councillor would be barred from public office while they had an injunction 
against them. Once it had been lifted, they would be free to run for election to 
be re-elected as a Councillor. 

 
The Audit and Governance Committee noted the report and requested the following 
to be provided as the Councils response to the consultation:-  
 

 Questions 1 and 5  - Yes in each case;  

 Questions 2 and 3 – No in each case;   

 Question 4 -  the Committee felt that it could not respond to this question 
without further clarification on the exact meaning of the points contained 
therein; and 

 That an additional point be raised in relation to the appropriateness of DBS 
(Disclosure and Barring Service) check being undertaken by individuals who 
put themselves forward as a member of a Local Authority, Mayor of a 
Combined Authority, Member of the London Assembly or the Mayor of London. 

 
 

(The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 6.35 pm) 
 

Chair 


